
October 11, 2024 

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 

RE: Docket Nos. 22-54-NG (FY 2024 Gas Infrastructure, Safety and Reliability Plan 
Annual Reconciliation Filing) and 24-29-NG (2024 Distribution Adjustment Clause 
Filing)  - Correction to August 1, 2024 Annual Reconciliation Filing 

Dear Ms. De La Rosa: 

On behalf of Rhode Island Energy,1 please accept this letter as notice to the Public Utilities 
Commission (“PUC” or “Commission”) of corrections that the Company is in the process of 
making to its Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2024 Gas Infrastructure, Safety and Reliability (“ISR”) Annual 
Reconciliation filing submitted in Docket No. 22-54-NG on August 1, 2024 (the “FY2024 
Reconciliation”). 

I. Description of Errors Requiring Correction 

While the Company was preparing its yet to be filed FY2026 Gas ISR Plan, the Company 
discovered that two projects, the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild and Laten Knight - Cranston 
Take Station Upgrades (“Laten Knight” and together with the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild, the 
“Projects”), were identified as being prematurely placed into service.  This was caused by manual 
errors and/or mistake, through which the Projects were marked as being in service in the 
Company’s PowerPlan software program.2

1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode Island Energy” or the “Company”).  

2 The PowerPlan program is used by the Company to track spending and status of gas capital projects, and the data from 
that program is used for both internal and regulatory reporting. 
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In the case of the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild, there was a separate Scott Road Header 
project/workorder in FY2023 that was placed in-service in August 2022 (FY2023).  During the 
Header project, a contractor performed test holes specific to that project which were properly 
charged to the Header workorder.  While on site, the contractor also performed test holes around the 
connection point between the headers and the Scott Road Take Station in advance of the upcoming 
Scott Road Take Station Rebuild project which were properly charged to the Scott Road Take 
Station Rebuild workorder.  For context, test holes typically cost in the range of $5,000 to $10,000.  
When the Company’s project supervisor directed that the Header project workorder be placed in-
service, they also directed that the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild workorder be placed in-service 
because the test holes on that workorder were also complete.  However, because the test holes at the 
connection point were more closely tied to the upcoming Scott Road Take Station Rebuild, those 
charges and the overall workorder should have stayed in a construction work in progress (“CWIP”) 
status.  Consequently, once the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild test hole workorder was placed in-
service in August 2022 (FY2023), all historical charges went into service at that point and all 
charges from that point forward have been placed in-service on a monthly basis.  All of the lifetime 
charges on the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild workorder should still be in a CWIP status until the 
project is placed in-service, which is anticipated to occur in the third quarter of FY2025. 

In summary, for the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild, the error occurred in August 2022 
(FY2023) and the project is forecasted to be placed in-service in the third quarter of FY2025.  For 
Laten Knight, the manual error through which the project was incorrectly placed in service in the 
Company’s PowerPlan system occurred in February 2024 (FY2024) and the project was physically 
placed in-service in September 2024 (the second quarter of FY2025). 

II. Impact of Errors on Capital Additions Placed in Service and Revenue Requirement 

a. Scott Road Take Station Rebuild 

With respect to the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild, the Company’s initial investigation 
into the error revealed that the FY2024 Reconciliation reflects capital additions placed in service of 
$2,430,474 that must be removed.  These capital additions were reflected in the Mandated Programs 
category in Row 4, Column C on Table C – Adjusted Plant In Service Summary at Bates page 41 of 
the FY2024 Reconciliation.  Additionally, there were premature capital additions related to the 
project in FY2023, which together with the test hole work that was properly charged to the Scott 
Road Take Station Rebuild workorder in FY2023, totaled $499,186.  Those capital additions should 
also be removed, from FY2023.   
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As a result of these errors with respect to the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild project, the 
revenue requirement attributable to FY2024 capital additions reflected in the FY2024 
Reconciliation was overstated by $197,025.  The process of calculating the overstatement of the 
Company’s revenue requirement attributable to the FY2023 capital additions associated with the 
Scott Road Take Station Rebuild is more involved than the recalculation of the FY2024 revenue 
requirement attributable to FY2024 capital additions.  At this time, the Company believes that the 
FY2023 revenue requirement for FY2023 capital additions was overstated by $38,801 and the 
FY2024 revenue requirement attributable to FY2023 capital additions was overstated by $64,803.  
The Company is in the process of confirming all of these calculations. 

b. Laten Knight - Cranston Take Station Upgrades 

With respect to Laten Knight, the capital additions reflected in the FY2024 Reconciliation 
were overstated by $2,902,637 and the revenue requirement attributable to those FY2024 capital 
additions was overstated by $235,300.  These capital additions were reflected in the Southern 
Rhode Island Gas Expansion Project category in Row 12, Column C on Table C – Adjusted Plant In 
Service Summary at Bates page 41.3  The mistaken placement of this project into service, which 
occurred in FY2024, did not impact the revenue requirement attributable to FY2023 capital 
additions.  

Taken together, the premature placement of the Projects into service resulted in FY2023 
capital additions of $499,186 and FY2024 capital additions of $5,333,112 for a total of $5,832,297.  
While the Company is in the process of confirming its revenue requirement calculations, it appears 
that the Company’s FY2023 revenue requirement for FY2023 capital additions was overstated by 
$38,801.  The FY2024 revenue requirement for FY 2023 and FY 2024 capital additions was 
overstated by $497,128.  

III. Correction of Errors 

The Company has undertaken, or is undertaking, the following actions to correct the errors 
described herein. 

3 In reviewing the FY 2024 capital additions to correct the errors identified in this letter, the Company also discovered 
that $55,528 of capital additions associated with the Cowesett Regulator Station Upgrade project had been reported in 
the Reliability - Pressure Regulating Facilities category instead of the Southern RI Gas Expansion Project category.  
The Company has corrected this misallocation which does not impact the calculation of revenue requirements. 
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First, the Company has enclosed a Corrected Table C – Adjusted Plant In Service Summary 
to reflect the adjustments to FY2024 capital additions that are necessary to correct the errors for 
FY2024.  The original Table C was included in the FY2024 Reconciliation at Bates Page 41.  The 
corrected Table C reflects the reductions to the capital additions placed in-service values resulting 
from the removal of the Projects from capital additions placed in-service for FY2024 and also 
reflects the adjustment noted in footnote 3 above.  The affected cells in the corrected Table C have 
been highlighted. 

Second, the Company has calculated the required adjustment to the FY2024 revenue 
requirement for FY 2023 and FY2024 capital additions resulting from prematurely placing the 
Projects into service (a reduction of $497,128).  This adjustment will be reflected in a corrected 
Attachment JDO-1 to the Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Jeffrey D. Oliveira submitted with the 
FY2024 Reconciliation at Bates pages 69, et seq.  This will be completed on or before October 22, 
2024, after the Company has confirmed its calculation of the impact of these errors on the FY2023 
and FY2024 revenue requirement and the related hold harmless calculations reflected in Attachment 
NH-1 to the Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Natalie Hawk which was included in the FY24 
Reconciliation Filing. 

Third, after the Company has confirmed the impact of the Scott Road Take Station Rebuild 
error on the FY2023 Reconciliation the Company will submit a corrected Table C and Attachment 
JDO-1 with respect to the FY2023 Reconciliation.  

Fourth, once the Company has confirmed its calculations of the impact of these errors, the 
Company will submit a revised set of Distribution Adjustment Clause (“DAC”) factors and the 
associated bill impacts.  The Company would propose to submit updated DAC factors and bill 
impacts as a compliance filing after the evidentiary hearings conclude in order to reflect all changes 
to the proposed DAC factors that might result from the Commission’s hearings and decisions in this 
docket. 

Finally, the Company employee who prematurely placed the Laten Knight project in-service 
in FY2024 no longer has the ability to place projects in-service in the PowerPlan system.  The 
Company has and will continue to evaluate which Company personnel have access to that function 
within the PowerPlan system to ensure that only certain key personnel who are familiar with the  
regulatory framework for determining when to place an investment in-service will be able to 
designate a project as in-service.  This is being done to reduce the risk of mistaken designation of 
projects in the future.   
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The Company takes its obligation of accuracy seriously.  When the Company does discover 
an error in a filing, it is committed to notifying the Commission and taking the necessary steps to 
correct that error as quickly as possible while ensuring that corrections are being calculated 
accurately.  The Company apologizes for any inconvenience to the Commission because of the 
above-described errors and assures the Commission that it is actively working to make the 
necessary corrections on behalf of customers and to put in place process improvements to reduce 
the risk of similar errors occurring in the future.  

Company witness Nathan Kocon can address questions concerning the errors described in 
this letter and the impact on the Company’s plant in service calculations.  Questions concerning the 
corrections to the Company’s revenue requirement calculations can be addressed by Company 
witnesses Jeffrey D. Oliveira and, with respect to tax and hold harmless adjustments, Natalie Hawk. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 
401-709-3359. 

Very truly yours, 

Steven J. Boyajian  

Enclosures 

cc: Docket 22-54-NG Service List  
Docket 24-29-NG Service List 
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($000)

Categories
Target

In-Service

Original

Actual

In-Service

Revised

Actual

In-Service

Variance

NON-DISCRETIONARY

Public Works 
1 $15,163 $20,451 $20,451 $5,288

Mandated Programs $19,279 $18,817 $16,386 ($2,893)

Damage / Failure (Reactive) $24 $0 $0 ($24)

NON-DISCRETIONARY TOTAL $34,466 $39,267 $36,837 $2,371

DISCRETIONARY

Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation $72,780 $62,945 $62,945 ($9,835)

Proactive Service Replacement $437 $148 $148 ($289)

Reliability $48,060 $33,185 $33,129 ($14,931)

SUBTOTAL DISCRETIONARY 

(Without Gas Expansion)
$121,277 $96,277 $96,222 ($25,055)

Southern RI Gas Expansion Project $71 $2,903 $56 ($15)

DISCRETIONARY TOTAL (With Gas Expansion) $121,348 $99,180 $96,277 ($25,071)

CAPITAL ISR TOTAL 

(Base Capital - Without Gas Expansion)
$155,743 $135,545 $133,059 ($22,684)

CAPITAL ISR TOTAL (With Gas Expansion) $155,814 $138,447 $133,114 ($22,700)

Additional Capital Investments 

(Not currently included in the ISR)
$0 $0 $0 $0

( ) in Variance column denotes an underspend

1. Public Works Program includes reimbursements.

Revised Actual In-Service (column D) is a reduction of $5.333M compared to Original Actual In-Service (column C).  The Original under target variance was 

$17.367M and the Revised is an under target variance of $22.700M (cell E15).

The following changes were made between the Original Actual In-Service (column C) and Revised Actual In-Service (Column D): 

Mandated Programs (line 4) - Reduced by $2.430M associated with Scott Road, which will go in-service in FY2025.

Reliability (line 10) - Reduced/Transferred $0.056M associated with Cowesett Regulator Station Upgrade.  This project was properly reported as in-service but 

the in-service dollars should have been reported under the Southern RI Gas Expansion Project.

Southern RI Gas Expansion (line 12) - Increased by $0.056M associated with Cowesett Regulator Station Upgrade transferring in.  Reduced by $2.903M 

associated with Laten Knight (Cranston Take Station Upgrade), which will go in-service in FY2025.

FY2024 Actuals vs ISR Approved Target

FY2024 - Total

Corrected Table C
The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 22-54-NG
FY2024 Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan

Annual Reconciliation Filing
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